## ORDINANCE NO. 2014-08

An Ordinance amending Chapter 5, Article 3, Section 5-17 to the Hope Town Code

Whereas, the Town Council of the Town of Hope, Indiana has previously adopted an ordinance concerning the use of the shelter house in the Town of Hope, Indiana; and

Whereas, the Town Council wishes to increase the user fee for nonresidents of Flat Rock and Haw Creek townships.

Now therefore, be it ordained by the Town Council of the Town of Hope, Indiana, that Chapter 5, Article 3, Section 5-17 of the Hope Town Code is amended as follows:

Sec. 5-17 Fees.

There will be a five dollar (\$5.00) key deposit for Flat Rock and Haw Creek township residents. There will be a five dollar (\$5.00) key deposit plus an additional (\$25.00) user fee for nonresidents of Flat Rock and Haw Creek townships. These fees will be paid at the Town Clerk-Treasurer's office. The deposit fee can be refunded at the Clerk-Treasurer's Office after the inspection of the facility, during regular office hours. Monies collected from deposits and fees will be placed in the Parks Board Non-Reverting Operating Fund in accordance with I.C. 36-10-3-22. The inspection will be conducted by the Utilities Superintendent, or a representative of the Superintendent.

This Ordinance is hereby passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Town Council of The Town of Hope, Indiana, this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2014.

Attest:

By:

Clerk-Treasurer